

FORM 5

QUARTERLY LISTING STATEMENT

Name of Listed Issuer: Chemistree Technology Inc. (the "Issuer").

Trading Symbol: CHM

This Quarterly Listing Statement must be posted on or before the day on which the Issuer's unaudited interim financial statements are to be filed under the *Securities Act*, or, if no interim statements are required to be filed for the quarter, within 60 days of the end of the Issuer's first, second and third fiscal quarters. This statement is not intended to replace the Issuer's obligation to separately report material information forthwith upon the information becoming known to management or to post the forms required by the Exchange Policies. If material information became known and was reported during the preceding quarter to which this statement relates, management is encouraged to also make reference in this statement to the material information, the news release date and the posting date on the Exchange website.

General Instructions

- (a) Prepare this Quarterly Listing Statement using the format set out below. The sequence of questions must not be altered nor should questions be omitted or left unanswered. The answers to the following items must be in narrative form. When the answer to any item is negative or not applicable to the Issuer, state it in a sentence. The title to each item must precede the answer.
- (b) The term "Issuer" includes the Listed Issuer and any of its subsidiaries.
- (c) Terms used and not defined in this form are defined or interpreted in Policy 1 – Interpretation and General Provisions.

There are three schedules which must be attached to this report as follows:

SCHEDULE A: FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Financial statements are required as follows:

For the first, second and third financial quarters interim financial statements prepared in accordance with the requirements under Ontario securities law must be attached.

If the Issuer is exempt from filing certain interim financial statements, give the date of the exempting order.

SCHEDULE B: SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

The supplementary information set out below must be provided when not included in Schedule A.

1. Related party transactions

All related party transactions have been disclosed in the issuer's financial statements and notes for the quarter ended March 31, 2018.

Provide disclosure of all transactions with a Related Person, including those previously disclosed on Form 10. Include in the disclosure the following information about the transactions with Related Persons:

- (a) A description of the relationship between the transacting parties. Be as precise as possible in this description of the relationship. Terms such as affiliate, associate or related company without further clarifying details are not sufficient.
- (b) A description of the transaction(s), including those for which no amount has been recorded.
- (c) The recorded amount of the transactions classified by financial statement category.
- (d) The amounts due to or from Related Persons and the terms and conditions relating thereto.
- (e) Contractual obligations with Related Persons, separate from other contractual obligations.
- (f) Contingencies involving Related Persons, separate from other contingencies.

2. Summary of securities issued and options granted during the period.

All securities issued, and options granted by the issuer have been disclosed in the issuer's financial statement and notes for the quarter ended March 31, 2018.

Provide the following information for the period beginning on the date of the last Listing Statement (Form 2A):

- (a) summary of securities issued during the period,

Date of Issue	Type of Security (common shares, convertible debentures, etc.)	Type of Issue (private placement, public offering, exercise of warrants, etc.)	Number	Price	Total Proceeds	Type of Consideration (cash, property, etc.)	Describe relationship of Person with Issuer (indicate if Related Person)	Commission Paid
<u>N/A</u>								

(b) summary of options granted during the period,

Date	Number	Name of Optionee if Related Person and relationship	Generic description of other Optionees	Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Market Price on date of Grant
<u>N/A</u>						

3. Summary of securities as at the end of the reporting period.

A summary of securities has been provided in the financial statements for the quarter ended March 31, 2018.

Provide the following information in tabular format as at the end of the reporting period:

- (a) description of authorized share capital including number of shares for each class, dividend rates on preferred shares and whether or not cumulative, redemption and conversion provisions,
- (b) number and recorded value for shares issued and outstanding,
- (c) description of options, warrants and convertible securities outstanding, including number or amount, exercise or conversion price and expiry date, and any recorded value, and

- (d) number of shares in each class of shares subject to escrow or pooling agreements or any other restriction on transfer.

4. List the names of the directors and officers, with an indication of the position(s) held, as at the date this report is signed and filed.

<i>Name of Director/Officer</i>	<i>Position(s) held</i>
Karl Kottmeier	President and CEO
Douglas Ford	CFO and Director
Edward Ford	Director
Martin Schultz	Director
Justin Chorbajian	Director

SCHEDULE C: MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Provide Interim MD&A if required by applicable securities legislation.

See Management's Discussion & Analysis attached.

Certificate of Compliance

The undersigned hereby certifies that:

1. The undersigned is a director and/or senior officer of the Issuer and has been duly authorized by a resolution of the board of directors of the Issuer to sign this Quarterly Listing Statement.
2. As of the date hereof there is no material information concerning the Issuer which has not been publicly disclosed.
3. The undersigned hereby certifies to the Exchange that the Issuer is in compliance with the requirements of applicable securities legislation (as such term is defined in National Instrument 14-101) and all Exchange Requirements (as defined in CNSX Policy 1).

4. All of the information in this Form 5 Quarterly Listing Statement is true.

Dated May 18, 2018.

Douglas Ford

Name of Director or Senior Officer

"signed"

Signature

CFO

Official Capacity

Issuer Details Name of Issuer	For Quarter Ended	Date of Report YY/MM/D
Chemistree Technology Inc.	03/31/2018	2018/05/18
Issuer Address		
#810 – 609 Granville Street		
City/Province/Postal Code	Issuer Fax No.	Issuer Telephone No.
Vancouver, BC V7Y 1G5	(604)689-7442	(604)689-7422
Contact Name	Contact Position	Contact Telephone No.
Karl Kottmeier	CEO	604-689-7422
Contact Email Address	Web Site Address	
karl@pemgroup.ca	www.chemistree.ca	

Schedules A and C

CHEMISTREE TECHNOLOGY INC.
(Formerly – Whattozee Networks Inc.)

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the nine months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTICE OF NO AUDIT OR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of condensed interim consolidated financial statements by an entity's auditor.

CHEMISTREE TECHNOLOGY INC. (Formerly – Whattozee Networks Inc.)
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

		March 31, 2018 \$	June 30, 2017 \$
	<i>Notes</i>		
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		1,552,018	135,795
Accounts receivable		7,220	-
Taxes receivable		6,160	6,919
Prepays and deposits		15,311	-
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Total current assets		1,580,709	142,714
Equipment		3,145	-
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Total assets		1,583,854	142,714
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		61,497	38,084
Due to related parties	6	2,777	2,445
Interest payable		10,545	-
Loan payable	5	-	76,036
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Total current liabilities		74,819	116,565
Notes Payable	5	411,959	-
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Total liabilities		486,778	116,565
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Share capital	7	11,648,292	10,107,349
Contributed surplus		761,418	761,418
Deficit		(11,312,634)	(10,842,618)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Total shareholders' equity		1,097,076	26,149
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Total liabilities and equity		1,583,854	142,714

Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1)

Events after the reporting period (Note 12)

APPROVED BY THE DIRECTORS:

Signed: **"Karl Kottmeier"**

 Director

Signed: **"Douglas Ford"**

 Director

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

CHEMISTREE TECHNOLOGY INC. (Formerly – Whattozee Networks Inc.)
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	<i>Notes</i>	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
		March 31,		March 31,	
		2018	2017	2018	2017
		\$	\$	\$	\$
Revenue		5,309	-	53,571	-
Expenses					
Business development	4,6	41,494	1,584	125,365	138,626
Consulting services	4,6	-	8,000	-	48,000
Equipment		-	-	32,998	-
General and administrative	6	30,502	15,241	70,296	45,560
Insurance		3,809	2,363	12,058	7,088
Interest		3,953	-	10,545	-
Management fees	6	60,000	50,000	180,000	110,000
Professional fees		19,025	6,542	67,054	16,038
Transfer agent and regulatory fees		6,811	4,154	25,826	25,780
Travel		2,551	-	10,966	-
Loss before other items		(162,836)	(87,884)	(481,537)	(391,092)
Other income	4	-	-	-	431
Foreign exchange gain (loss)		16,109	-	11,465	-
Interest income		56	58	56	58
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period		(146,671)	(87,826)	(470,016)	(390,603)
Loss per common share - basic and diluted		(0.01)	(0.02)	(0.03)	(0.08)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding					
- basic and diluted		21,339,205	10,815,072	18,775,877	7,009,719

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

CHEMISTREE TECHNOLOGY INC. (Formerly – Whattozee Networks Inc.)
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Nine months ended	
	March 31,	
	2018	2017
	\$	\$
<i>Notes</i>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss for the period	(470,016)	(390,603)
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Receivables and prepaids	(21,772)	22,946
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(41,746)	(25,064)
Cash used in operating activities	<u>(533,534)</u>	<u>(392,721)</u>
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Equipment	(3,145)	-
Cash used in investing activities	<u>(3,145)</u>	<u>-</u>
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Shares subscribed for cash (net)	1,540,943	494,211
Proceeds from Promissory Notes issued	411,959	-
Cash provided by financing activities	<u>1,952,902</u>	<u>494,211</u>
Total change in cash during the period	1,416,223	101,490
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	<u>135,795</u>	<u>34,384</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	<u>1,552,018</u>	<u>135,874</u>
Cash and cash equivalents is comprised of:		
Cash	1,547,018	124,374
Short-term deposits	5,000	11,500
	<u>1,552,018</u>	<u>135,874</u>
Cash paid for:		
Interest	-	-
Income taxes	-	-
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Cash received for:		
Interest	56	58
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Significant non-cash transactions	10	

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

CHEMISTREE TECHNOLOGY INC. (Formerly – Whattozee Networks Inc.)
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the nine months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

Notes	Number of shares	Share capital	Contributed surplus	Deficit	Total
		\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance at June 30, 2016	5,148,405	9,613,138	693,365	(10,318,200)	(11,697)
Loss for the period	-	-	-	(390,603)	(390,603)
Private placement	10,000,000	500,000	-	-	500,000
Share issuance costs	-	(5,789)	-	-	(5,789)
Balance at March 31, 2017	15,148,405	10,107,349	693,365	(10,708,803)	91,911
Balance at June 30, 2017	15,148,405	10,107,349	761,418	(10,842,618)	26,149
Loss for the period	-	-	-	(470,016)	(470,016)
Private placement	6,190,800	1,547,700	-	-	1,547,700
Share issuance costs	-	(6,757)	-	-	(6,757)
Balance at March 31, 2018	21,339,205	11,648,292	761,418	(11,312,634)	1,097,076

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

CHEMISTREE TECHNOLOGY INC. (Formerly – Whattozee Networks Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2018

1. Nature and continuance of operations

Chemistree Technology Inc. (the “Company”) was incorporated in the Province of British Columbia on March 14, 2008 under the Business Corporations Act of British Columbia. The name change to Chemistree Technology Inc. became effective August 3, 2017. The Company’s registered office is located at Suite 810 - 609 Granville Street, Vancouver, British Columbia.

The Company is a Canadian development stage technology company focusing its efforts on social media, branding, licensing and marketing technology. In addition to marketing events, brands and any other activities in the cannabis industry, the Company will continue to identify other avenues for growth for social media marketing services, as well as brand marketing, product marketing, and more general services such as financing and corporate consulting. Initially, the Pacific Northwest is the company’s main target geography, but this is expected to expand from British Columbia and Washington into Oregon and eventually California. Historically, the Company was in the process of exploring and developing its mineral properties. It has not yet determined whether the properties contain ore reserves that are economically recoverable.

The ability of the Company to continue to operate as a going concern is dependent on its ability to ultimately operate its business at a profit. To date, the Company has not generated any significant revenues from operations and will require additional funds to meet its obligations and the costs of its operations. As a result, further losses are anticipated prior to the generation of any profits. As at March 31, 2018, the Company had working capital of \$1,505,890 (June 30, 2017 year end: \$26,149) and had accumulated a deficit of \$11,312,634 (June 30, 2017 year end: \$10,842,618) since inception.

The Company’s future capital requirements will depend on many factors, including the operating costs of developing, implementing and launching its social media marketing platform. The Company’s anticipated operating losses and increasing working capital requirements will require that it obtain additional capital to continue operations.

The Company will depend almost exclusively on outside capital. Such outside capital will include the sale of additional shares. There can be no assurance that capital will be available as necessary to meet these continuing exploration and development costs or, if the capital is available, that it will be on terms acceptable to the Company. The issuances of additional equity securities by the Company may result in significant dilution to the equity interests of its current shareholders. Obtaining commercial loans, assuming those loans would be available, will increase the Company’s liabilities and future cash commitments.

These Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company will continue as a going concern, meaning it will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize assets and discharge liabilities in the ordinary course of operations. The ability of the Company to continue operations as a going concern is ultimately dependent upon achieving profitable operations. To date, the Company has not generated profitable operations from its resource activities and will need to invest additional funds in carrying out its planned exploration, development and operational activities. These Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

2. Basis of presentation

a) Statement of Compliance

These unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34, Interim Financial Reporting as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). The financial statements follow the same accounting policies and methods of application as our most recent annual financial statements and do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements. Accordingly, they should be read in conjunction with our IFRS financial statements for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2017. The accounting policies applied in these unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements are based on International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) issued and outstanding as of May 14, 2018, the date the Board of Directors approved these unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements and they are consistent with those disclosed in the annual financial statements.

Effective January 27, 2017, the Company consolidated its common share capital on a 3-old for 1-new basis, whereby each three old shares are equal to one new share without par value. All references to common shares, stock options, warrants and weighted average number of shares outstanding in these consolidated financial statements reflect the share consolidation unless otherwise noted.

These financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on May 14, 2018.

b) Basis of Measurement

These financial statements have been prepared on an accrual basis and are based on historical costs, modified where applicable. The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted, which is the functional currency of the Company.

CHEMISTREE TECHNOLOGY INC. (Formerly – Whattozee Networks Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2018

2. Basis of presentation (cont'd)

c) Principles of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and the following subsidiary:

Chemistree Washington Ltd (100% owned) Inactive company

All intercompany transactions, balances, revenues and expenses are eliminated on consolidation.

3. Significant accounting policies

a) Cash and cash equivalents

The Company considers all highly liquid instruments, generally with a maturity of three months or less at the time of issuance, to be cash equivalents.

b) Critical accounting estimates and judgments

The Company makes estimates and assumptions about the future that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual experience may differ from these estimates and assumptions.

The effect of a change in an accounting estimate is recognized prospectively by including it in comprehensive income in the period of the change, if the change affects that period only, or in the period of the change and future periods, if the change affects both.

Information about critical accounting estimates and judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant risk of causing material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities recognized in the financial statements are discussed below:

Estimates

Share-based payment transactions

The Company measures the cost of equity-settled transactions with employees by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date at which they were granted. Estimating the fair value for share-based payment transactions requires determining the most appropriate valuation model, which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires determining the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the expected life of the share option, volatility and dividend yield and making assumptions about them.

c) Share-based compensation

The Company applies the fair value method of accounting for all stock option awards and equity settled restricted share units. Under this method, the Company recognizes a compensation expense for all stock options awarded to employees, based on the fair value of the options on the date of grant which is determined by using the Black-Scholes option pricing model for stock option awards, and the quoted market value of the shares for restricted share units. The fair value of the options is expensed over the vesting period of the options. No expense is recognized for awards that do not ultimately vest.

Option valuation models such as Black-Scholes, require the input of highly subjective assumptions, including the expected price volatility. Changes in these assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate.

d) Future accounting changes

The Company has not early adopted the following revised standards and is currently assessing the impact that these standards will have on its future financial statements.

Other accounting standards or amendments to existing accounting standards that have been issued but have future effective dates are either not applicable or are not expected to have a significant impact on the Company's financial statements.

CHEMISTREE TECHNOLOGY INC. (Formerly – Whattozee Networks Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2018

3. Significant accounting policies (cont'd)

d) Future accounting changes (cont'd)

New Accounting Standards

New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

Certain new standards, interpretations, amendments and improvements to existing standards were issued by the IASB or IFRIC that are mandatory for future accounting periods. The following have not yet been adopted by the Company and are being evaluated to determine their impact.

- IFRS 9: New standard that replaced IAS 39 for classification and measurement, tentatively effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.
- IFRS 15: In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, which covers principles that an entity shall apply to report useful information to users of financial statements about the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from contracts with customers. The standard must be applied retrospectively with certain disclosure exemptions, with earlier application permitted. The effective date for IFRS 15 is for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.
- IFRS 16 "Leases": replaces current guidance in IAS 17. Under IAS 17, lessees were required to make a distinction between a finance lease (on the balance sheet) and an operating lease (off balance sheet). IFRS 16 now requires lessees to recognize a lease liability reflecting future lease payments and a "right-of-use asset" for virtually all lease contracts. The IASB has included an optional exemption for certain short-term leases and leases of low value assets, however this exemption can only be applied by lessees. The standard applies to annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, with earlier application permitted if IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, is also applied.
- Partial replacement of IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. This standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this standard. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this standard.

4. Diversification strategy

Commencing in the prior year, the Company engaged the services of an external consultant to review projects in the technology space and to potentially develop technology-based concepts in-house. The Company identified an underserved niche; and developed the concept internally under the project name "Whattozee". Whattozee synthesizes two online businesses on one platform; event planning and social media marketing. This organically developed concept is still in its formative stages, and in the current year was refocused on traditional marketing, branding, and social media marketing in the cannabis industry.

The Company will continue to identify other avenues for growth for social media marketing services, as well as brand marketing, product marketing, and more general services like financing and corporate consulting, and is continuing its search for complimentary technologies to those developed in-house to drive the Whattozee engine.

5. Notes payable

Effective July 17, 2017, the Company issued Promissory Notes to evidence borrowings. The notes mature on July 17, 2027, and bear interest at the Canadian prime bank rate plus 0.5 percent. As at March 31, 2018, the principal amount of the notes issued was \$338,725 (2017: \$nil) and \$73,234 (USD \$58,750) (2017 - \$nil).

As at March 31, 2018, the Company has \$nil (June 30, 2017 year end - \$76,036 (USD \$58,750)) in loans owing to an arm's length third party. The loan was effectively replaced with a promissory note.

CHEMISTREE TECHNOLOGY INC. (Formerly – Whattozee Networks Inc.)**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

March 31, 2018

6. Related party transactions and balances

Related party transactions were in the normal course of business and have been recorded at the exchange amount; which is the fair value agreed to between the parties. Amounts due to related parties are unsecured, non-interest bearing and without specific terms of repayment.

During the periods ended March 31, 2018 and 2017, the Company entered into transactions with related parties comprised of directors, officers and companies with common directors as follows:

Related party	Nature of transaction
Pacific Equity Management Corp. ("PEMC")	Management fees for services provided by CEO, CFO, VP Corporate Development, VP Finance, Accountant, Secretary, Administrator and all support staff; includes rent and shared office expenses. Under a separate agreement rent and shared office expenses commencing July 1, 2017.
Contact Financial Corp. ("CFC")	Rent and shared office expenses as per original rental agreement terminated June 30, 2017.
Karl Kottmeier ("Kottmeier")	Expenditures incurred by a Director to be reimbursed
1044825 BC Ltd. ("1BL")	Consulting fees for services provided by former CTO
Justin Chorbajian ("Chorbajian")	Note payable issued for funds advanced by a Director

Due to related parties include the following amounts:

	March 31, 2018	June 30, 2017
	\$	\$
PEMC	695	695
CFC	1,750	1,750
Kottmeier	332	-
	2,777	2,445

For the period ended March 31, 2018, the Company paid a total of \$180,000 (2017: \$110,000) to PEMC, a company controlled by two officers of the Company for management services. Pursuant to an amended Management Services Agreement, the Company is required to pay \$20,000 per month, and the agreement can be terminated by either party with six months' notice.

For the period ended March 31, 2018, the Company paid \$22,500 (2017: \$nil) to PEMC, a company controlled by two officers of the Company for rent and office services. Pursuant to an amended rental agreement, the Company is required to pay \$2,500 per month to PEMC. The amended agreement with PEMC can be terminated by either party with six months' notice.

For the period ended March 31, 2018, the Company paid or accrued \$nil (2017: \$45,000) for rent and office services to CFC, a company controlled by an officer of the Company and in which a second officer of the Company is a significant shareholder. Pursuant to an amended rental agreement, the Company was required to pay \$2,500 per month to PEMC, thus terminating the agreement with CFC.

For the period ended March 31, 2018, the Company paid a total of \$nil (2017: \$48,000) to 1BL, a company controlled by the former CTO for consulting services.

Included in the Note Payable financing, as disclosed in Note 5, is \$78,431 (2017: \$nil) the amount as subscribed by Chorbajian.

The aggregate values of transactions relating to key management personnel were as follows:

	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017
CEO fees	\$ 45,000	\$ 27,500
CFO fees	45,000	27,500
Other management fees	90,000	-
Rent	22,500	45,000
Consulting	-	48,000

CHEMISTREE TECHNOLOGY INC. (Formerly – Whattozee Networks Inc.)**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

March 31, 2018

7. Share capital and contributed surplus

a) Authorized:

Unlimited common shares without par value

Effective January 27, 2017, the Company consolidated its common share capital on a 3-old for 1-new basis, whereby each three old shares are equal to one new share without par value. All references to common shares, stock options, warrants and weighted average number of shares outstanding in these consolidated financial statements reflect the share consolidation unless otherwise noted.

b) Issued common shares: Refer to Statement of Changes in Equity

c) Private placements

During the period ended March 31, 2018, in two tranches - the Company closed the non-brokered private placement announced August 3, 2017. It issued 6,190,800 common shares at \$0.25 per share, for gross proceeds of \$1,547,700. The proceeds were added to the Company's working capital.

In the 2017 period, in two tranches – the Company closed the non-brokered private placement announced November 18, 2016. It issued 10,000,000 common shares at \$0.05 cents per share, for proceeds of \$500,000. The proceeds from both private placements were added to the Company's working capital.

d) Options:

During the year ended June 30, 2009, the Company adopted a Stock Option Plan (the "Plan"). The purpose of the Plan is to give to eligible persons, as additional compensation, the opportunity to participate in the success of the Company by granting to such individuals options, exercisable over periods of up to five years, as determined by the board of directors of the Company, to buy shares of the Company at a price equal to the Market Price prevailing on the date the option is granted less applicable discount, if any, permitted by the policies of the Exchange and approved by the Board. The maximum number of Shares which may be issuable pursuant to options granted under the Plan shall be that number equal to 10% of the Company's issued share capital from time to time.

	Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$
Balance, June 30, 2017	950,000	0.11
Expired	nil	-
Balance, March 31, 2018	950,000	0.11

As at March 31, 2018, the following stock options were outstanding and exercisable:

Number	Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Remaining Contractual Life (in years)
50,000	\$0.36	April 8, 2021	3.02
900,000	\$0.10	June 7, 2022	4.19

These options entitle the holder thereof the right to acquire one common share for each option held. The weighted average remaining life of outstanding options is 4.13 years.

For the period ended March 31, 2018, the Company did not grant any stock options (2017: nil).

CHEMISTREE TECHNOLOGY INC. (Formerly – Whattozee Networks Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2018

8. Capital management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to pursue and complete the identification and evaluation of assets, properties or businesses with a view to acquisition or participation in a qualifying transaction, to maintain financial strength and to protect its ability to meet its on-going liabilities, to continue as a going concern, to maintain credit worthiness and to maximize returns for shareholders over the long term. The Company does not have any externally imposed capital requirements to which it is subject. Capital is comprised of the Company's shareholders' equity.

As at March 31, 2018, the Company had capital resources consisting of cash and cash equivalents. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares or adjust the amount of cash and cash equivalents.

The Company's investment policy is to invest its cash in investment instruments in high credit quality financial institutions with terms to maturity selected with regards to the expected time of expenditures from continuing operations.

The Company expects its current capital resources are sufficient to carry on its planned operations.

9. Financial instruments, fair value measurement and risk

a) Financial Instruments

As at March 31, 2018, the Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, taxes receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The fair values of these financial instruments approximate their carrying values because of their short-term nature.

b) Fair Value Measurements

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value hierarchy establishes three levels to classify the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value, by reference to the reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values.

Level 1

Level 1 applies to assets or liabilities for which there are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2

Level 2 applies to assets or liabilities for which there are inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in markets with insufficient volume or infrequent transactions (less active markets); or model-derived valuations in which significant inputs are observable or can be derived principally from, or corroborated by, observable market data.

Level 3

Level 3 applies to assets or liabilities for which there are unobservable inputs to the valuation methodology that are significant to the measurement of the fair value of the assets or liabilities.

The fair value of cash and cash equivalents are determined based on "Level 1" inputs which consist of quoted prices in active markets for identical assets. As at March 31, 2018, the Company believes that the carrying values of accounts receivable, taxes receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities, due to related parties, and Promissory Note approximate their fair values because of their nature and relatively short maturity dates or durations.

CHEMISTREE TECHNOLOGY INC. (Formerly – Whattozee Networks Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2018

9. Financial instruments, fair value measurement and risk (cont'd)

c) Financial Risks

(i) Credit Risk

Credit risk arises from the non-performance by counterparties of contractual financial obligations. The Company's maximum credit risk is \$1,558,178 (2017 - \$140,160) consisting of cash and cash equivalents and taxes receivable. The Company limits its exposure to credit loss for cash and cash equivalents by placing such instruments with high credit quality financial institutions. The values of these instruments may exceed amounts insured by an agency of the government of Canada. Accounts receivable include harmonized sales tax receivable from an agency of the government of Canada. In management's opinion, the Company's credit risk related to cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable and exploration advances is minimal.

(ii) Liquidity Risk

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient financial resources to meet liabilities when due. As at March 31, 2018, the Company had working capital of \$1,505,890 (2017 year-end: \$26,149). All of the Company's financial liabilities have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms. As at March 31, 2018, the Company has sufficient working capital to discharge its existing financial obligations.

(iii) Interest Rate Risk

The Company is subject to interest rate risk as its cash equivalents bear interest at fixed rates. In management's opinion, the Company's interest rate risk is minimal as its cash equivalents may be redeemed upon demand without significant penalty.

(iv) Foreign Currency Risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. Historically, the Company operated internationally. Such operations give rise to the risk that cash flows may be adversely impacted by exchange rate fluctuations. Amounts subject to currency risk are primarily those cash and cash equivalents and receivables and prepaids that are held in foreign currencies, offset by those accounts payable denominated in foreign currencies. The Company raises funds in Canadian dollars and primarily spends funds in Canadian dollars. The Company is exposed to currency risk primarily on settlements of purchases that were denominated in currencies other than the Canadian dollar. In order to reduce the Company's exposure to currency risk, the Company may periodically increase or decrease the amount of funds held in foreign currencies.

10. Non-cash transactions

The Company has recorded no non-cash Investing and Financing Activities in the period.

11. Segmented information

The Company operates in one segment – as a development stage technology company involved in the business of developing a social media marketing platform. As a legacy asset, the Company maintains an interest in a mineral property. As at March 31, 2018, all the Company's operations and assets were in Canada.

12. Events after the reporting period

- a) The Company has entered into a letter of intent with arm's-length parties to acquire a suite of Washington-based assets used in cannabis cultivation, production, distribution and branding. The acquisition is subject to the execution of definitive agreements, completion of the required financing and all shareholder and regulatory approvals, including approval of the Canadian Securities Exchange (the "CSE"). Consideration for the asset acquisition will be US\$1,000,000 payable in cash.
- b) On May 11, 2018, the Company announced a private placement financing to raise up to \$2.1-million. The offering will be non-brokered and consist of up to six million units at a price of \$0.35 per unit. Each unit will be comprised of one common share and one common share purchase warrant (a "Warrant"); each Warrant will entitle the holder to acquire one additional common share for \$0.50 for a period of 24-months after closing of the private placement. The Warrants are subject to an acceleration provision whereby if the closing market price of the Common Shares of the Company on the CSE is greater than \$0.60 per Common Share for a period of ten (10) consecutive trading days (a "Trigger Event"), then the Company may deliver a notice (the "Acceleration Notice") to the holders of Warrants notifying the holders that the Warrants must be exercised within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of the Acceleration Notice, otherwise the Warrants will expire at 4:00 p.m. (Vancouver time) on the thirtieth (30th) calendar day after the date of the Acceleration Notice. The net proceeds of the private placement will be added to general working capital, some of which are expected to be deployed to close the Washington asset acquisition.

THE ATTACHED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FORM AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS AND ARE HEREBY INCLUDED BY REFERENCE

Management Discussion and Analysis as of May 14, 2018

Statements in this report that are not historical facts are forward-looking statements involving known and unknown risks and uncertainties, which could cause actual results to vary considerably from these statements. Readers are cautioned not to put undue reliance on forward-looking statements.

Statements contained in this MD&A that are not historical facts are forward-looking statements (within the meaning of the Canadian securities legislation and the U.S. Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995) that involve risks and uncertainties. Forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements with respect to permitting time lines, currency fluctuations, requirements for additional capital, government regulation, environmental risks, limitations on insurance coverage and the timing and possible outcome of pending litigation. In certain cases, forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of words such as "plans", "expects" or "does not expect", "is expected", "budget", "scheduled", "estimates", "forecasts", "intends", "anticipates" or "does not anticipate", or "believes", or variations of such words and phrases or state that certain actions, events or results "may", "could", "would", "might" or "will be taken", "occur" or "be achieved". Forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of the Company to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements. Such risks and other factors include, among others, risks related to the integration of acquisitions; risks related to operations; risks related to joint venture operations; conclusions of economic evaluations; changes in project parameters as plans continue to be refined; as well as those factors discussed in the sections entitled "Risks and Uncertainties" in this MD&A. Although the Company has attempted to identify important factors that could affect the Company and may cause actual actions, events or results to differ materially from those described in forward-looking statements, there may be other factors that cause actions, events or results not to be as anticipated, estimated or intended. There can be no assurance that forward-looking statements will prove to be accurate, as actual results and future events could differ materially from those anticipated in such statements. Accordingly, readers should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. The forward-looking statements in this MD&A speak only as of the date hereof. The Company does not undertake any obligation to release publicly any revisions to these forward-looking statements to reflect events or circumstances after the date hereof to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events.

Forward-looking statements and other information contained herein concerning general expectations are based on estimates prepared by the Company using data from publicly available industry sources as well as from market research and industry analysis and on assumptions based on data and knowledge of this industry which the Company believes to be reasonable. However, this data is inherently imprecise, although generally indicative of relative market positions, market shares and performance characteristics. While the Company is not aware of any misstatements regarding any industry data presented herein, the industry involves risks and uncertainties and is subject to change based on various factors.

This Management Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") should be read in conjunction with the condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the period ended March 31, 2018, and with the audited financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2017; together with the corresponding notes of Chemistree Technology Inc. (formerly, Whattozee Networks Inc.) (the "Company"). This MD&A covers the period ended March 31, 2018 and the subsequent period up to the date of filing.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards ("IAS") 34, Interim Financial Reporting as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements follow the same accounting policies and methods of application as our most recent annual financial statements and do not include all the information required for full annual financial statements. Accordingly, they should be read in conjunction with our IFRS financial statements for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2017. The accounting policies applied in the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are based on International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") issued and outstanding as of February 28, 2018, the date the Board of Directors approved these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements and they are consistent with those disclosed in the annual financial statements.

All amounts are expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted. Readers are encouraged to read the Company's public information filings on SEDAR at www.sedar.com

Outlook

Chemistree is focusing its efforts on social media, branding, licensing and marketing technology. In addition to marketing events, brands and any other activities in the cannabis industry, the company will continue to identify other avenues for growth for social media marketing services, as well as brand marketing, product marketing, and more general services like financing and corporate consulting. The Company believes the cannabis industry offers a tremendous opportunity for growth. The reason for this is simply that marketing of cannabis companies, their products as well as information about the industry itself is in its infancy. Initially, the Pacific Northwest is the Company's main target geography, but this is expected to expand from British Columbia and Washington into Oregon, and eventually California.

During the year ended June 30, 2017, the Company continued to develop its diversification strategy. Following the February 2016 unveiling of the beta version of Whattozee.com, the Company fine-tuned the technology in preparation for a commercial launch. The recommendations contained in a technology audit completed in early October 2016 have allowed the Company to refocus its business plan more as a service provider and less as a product developer. The Company is continuing its search for complimentary technologies to those developed in-house to drive the Whattozee engine.

Strategic growth opportunities exist where the Company can add value to clients' existing initiatives in social media engagement, branding, and marketing. These opportunities may require long lead-times and extensive due diligence to understand the clients' needs and capacities. The Company is developing a revenue strategy as to how it can derive income from this consulting and business development effort. The Company is also applying a global outlook to its investigation of potential opportunities in the cannabis space in general. During the current fiscal year, the Company entered into a strategic relationship with LG Digital Inc., a Vancouver-based digital marketing and production company. LG has provided expert digital marketing, website, video production and graphic design work to its international client base since 2013. LG is also the owner and producer of the highly successful and influential Growing Exposed series of documentary, educational and biographical videos focused exclusively on the cannabis industry. Additionally, the Company has been engaged by Sugarleaf Farm LLC (Sugarleaf Cannabis), Hydroselect Holdings and Elite Extracts, to assist with social media marketing and brand development.

As a result of working within the cannabis industry, specifically within Washington State, the Company became familiar with a number of producers and brands which were in need of the Company's suite of services. When the Company focused its branding and marketing efforts on the cannabis industry in summer of 2017, we found several under-served sectors. With the geographic disconnects caused by a lack of federal legislation in the US, our networking in Washington state lead us to several producer/processors that were ill-equipped to handle the fast-moving trends in the space. In turn, this burgeoning sector of the economy was suffering from tremendous over-supply, and in many corners – a lack of marketing and operations sophistication to keep-up. In May of 2018, the Company entered into a letter of intent with arm's-length parties to acquire a suite of Washington-based assets used in cannabis cultivation, production, distribution and branding. The assets collectively represent the Sugarleaf brand (the "SL Assets")

The SL Assets include all of the assets used in the business of operating the "Sugarleaf" brand; free and clear of any encumbrance. Including, but not limited to, all brands, trademarks, websites, URLs, packaging, goods in process, social media accounts, inventory, vehicles, leases, software, furniture, systems, equipment, lighting, assignments, client lists and marketing materials. The acquisition does not include any receivables, payables, warranties, employee or tax liabilities. The Sugarleaf brand is an established cannabis brand within Washington state, and is currently sold in approximately 125 retail locations.

In a parallel process and subject to the asset acquisition, a Washington-based strategic partner of Chemistree (the "Partner") will acquire the Washington State I-502 Tier 3 Producer/Processor License No. 423406 (the "License") from Sugarleaf Farm, LLC ("Sugarleaf"). The license acquisition is subject to Washington State Liquor and Cannabis Board ("WSLCB") approval. Chemistree also anticipates securing rights to the property used in connection with License. Chemistree believes that the licensed premises can be secured on commercially acceptable terms

Consideration payable for the SL Assets is US\$1,000,000 payable in cash.

The acquisition of the SL Assets represents a “change of business” for the Company, and will be treated as a Fundamental Change under Policy 8 of the CSE. The Company will be filing the appropriate documentation with the CSE to seek approval of the acquisition and the change in classification of the Company from a technology issuer to an investment issuer. In addition, pursuant to Policy 8 of the CSE the Company will be required to obtain shareholder approval.

The Company wishes to inform shareholders that there are significant legal restrictions and regulations that govern the cannabis industry in both Canada and the United States.

Cannabis-related Practices or Activities are Illegal Under U.S. Federal Laws

The concepts of “medical cannabis” and “recreational cannabis” do not exist under U.S. federal law. The Federal Controlled Substances Act classifies “marihuana” as a Schedule I drug. Under U.S. federal law, a Schedule I drug or substance has a high potential for abuse, no accepted medical use in the United States, and a lack of safety for the use of the drug under medical supervision. As such, cannabis related practices or activities, including without limitation, the manufacture, importation, possession, use or distribution of cannabis are illegal under U.S. federal law. Strict compliance with state laws with respect to cannabis will neither absolve the Company of liability under U.S. federal law, nor will it provide a defense to any federal proceeding which may be brought against the Company. Enforcement of U.S. federal laws will be a significant risk to the business of the Company following the completion of the acquisitions, and any such proceedings brought against the Company may adversely affect the Company’s operations and financial performance.

Further information regarding the legal status of cannabis related activities and associated risk factors, including, but not limited to, risk of enforcement actions, risks that third party service providers, such as banking or financial institutions cease providing services to the Company, and the risk that Company may not be able to distribute profits, if any, from U.S. operations up to the Company, will be included in the Form 2A listing statement to be filed with the CSE.

Restrictions under I-502 prohibit the Company and/or its subsidiaries from having any direct interest in proceeds of production, processing or retail marijuana activities in Washington. The Company and/or its subsidiaries can, however, lease property and license its brands, production and consulting services to approved Washington State marijuana license holders. This will allow Chemistree to ensure that all products produced under the Chemistree program and/or associated under the brand meet or exceed the Chemistree brand quality standards. Chemistree and Partner anticipate entering into certain of the foregoing leasing and operating arrangements on mutually agreeable terms.

Following completion of the asset acquisition and related agreements, Chemistree expects to generate revenue through leasing turn-key premises, licensing its brands, and providing production and consulting services to Partner as well as other approved State of Washington license holders, but will not be directly involved in production, processing or retail cannabis activities. The Company, through Chemistree Washington Ltd., also expects that it will invest in and develop real estate in the State of Washington for the purpose of serving licensed I-502 production and processing businesses.

In addition to providing specialized facilities to I-502 producers and processors, the Company intends to develop its growing techniques, standard operating procedures and innovative manufacturing practices to further assist license holders with their production and processing operations. The Company believes these services will create synergies and advantages that will provide for significant and long-term revenue for the license holder and, in turn, to the Company.

As a building block, and in addition to the Company’s branding, marketing, media and social media business, the SL Assets acquisition will provide the Company a platform to enter into cannabis cultivation, production, processing, distribution and retail sales, while also allowing the Company to establish an investment portfolio of cannabis-related, and potentially non-cannabis related real estate assets.

Business objectives 12 months forward

The Company has determined that its business objectives in the forthcoming 12-month period are to: (i) continue to develop its client base in the western part of North America; (ii) takeover conduct and optimization of the SL Assets; (iii) expand the asset base of the Company through direct investment, and or mergers and acquisitions; and (iv) continue the pursuit of vertically integrating assets within the cannabis industry throughout western North America.

Corporate Overview

Chemistree Technology Inc. (formerly, Whattozee Networks Inc.) (the “Company”) was incorporated in the Province of British Columbia on March 14, 2008 under the Business Corporations Act of British Columbia. The name change to Chemistree Technology Inc became effective August 3, 2017. The Company’s registered office is located at Suite 810 – 609 Granville Street, Vancouver, British Columbia. Effective October 17, 2017 the Company incorporated a wholly-owned subsidiary, Chemistree Washington Ltd., in the State of Washington, USA.

Effective January 25, 2017, the Issuer’s common shares were consolidated on a one-new for three-old basis, resulting in 5,148,405 common shares being issued and outstanding. In conjunction with the share consolidation, the CSE recognized the Issuer’s name change and the Fundamental Change of the Issuer’s business from being a mining issuer to be being a technology issuer.

During the period ended March 31, 2018, in two tranches - the Company closed the non-brokered private placement announced August 3, 2017. It issued 6,190,800 common shares at \$0.25 per share, for gross proceeds of \$1,547,700. The proceeds were added to the Company's working capital.

In the 2017 period, in two tranches – the Company closed the non-brokered private placement announced November 18, 2016. It issued 10,000,000 common shares at \$0.05 cents per share, for proceeds of \$500,000. The proceeds from both private placements were added to the Company's working capital.

The Company’s anticipated operating losses and increasing working capital requirements will require that it obtain additional capital to continue operations.

The Company will depend almost exclusively on outside capital. Such outside capital will include the sale of additional shares. There can be no assurance that capital will be available as necessary to meet these continuing exploration and development costs or, if the capital is available, that it will be on terms acceptable to the Company. The issuances of additional equity securities by the Company may result in significant dilution to the equity interests of its current shareholders. Obtaining commercial loans, assuming those loans would be available, will increase the Company’s liabilities and future cash commitments. If the Company is unable to obtain financing in the amounts and on terms deemed acceptable, the business and future success may be adversely affected. The financial statements do not reflect adjustments to the carrying values of assets, liabilities or reported results should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

Overall Performance

The ability of the Company to continue to operate as a going concern is dependent on its ability to ultimately operate its business at a profit. To date, the Company has generated limited revenues from operations and will require additional funds to meet its obligations and the costs of its operations. As a result, further losses are anticipated prior to the generation of any profits. As at March 31, 2018, the Company had working capital of \$1,505,890 (2017 year-end: \$26,149). and had accumulated a deficit of \$11,312,634 (June 30, 2017 year end: \$10,842,618) since inception.

Trend Analysis

The business of the Company entails significant risks. Any analysis of the trend of the company’s activities would reveal this. And there is nothing to suggest that these trends will change.

Selected Financial Data [Annual]

The following tables show selected summary financial information which have been derived from the annual financial statements of the Company.

	Year ended		
	June 30, 2017	June 30, 2016	June 30, 2015
Operating Revenue	\$ 0	0	0
Net income (loss)	\$ (524,418)	(626,545)	(81,097)
Income (Loss) per share	\$ (0.06)	(0.05)	(0.01)
Share capital	\$ 10,107,349	9,613,138	9,265,168
Common shares issued	15,148,405	5,148,405	3,981,740
Weighted average shares outstanding	9,038,816	4,447,952	2,631,969
Total Assets	\$ 142,714	63,191	226,974
Net Assets (liabilities)	\$ 24,149	(11,697)	203,067
Cash Dividends Declared per Common Shares	\$ 0	0	0

Operations Overview

Prior to July 1, 2017 the Company was not generating revenue. With Chemistree's entry into service arrangements in the cannabis industry, limited revenues began in fiscal Q2.

During the year ended June 30, 2017, the Company continued to develop its diversification strategy. Following the February 2016 unveiling of the beta version of Whattozee.com, the Company fine-tuned the technology in preparation for a commercial launch. The recommendations contained in a technology audit completed in early October have allowed the Company to refocus its business plan more as a service provider and less as a product developer. The Company is continuing its search for complimentary technologies to those developed in-house to drive the Whattozee engine.

Results of Operations

9-months ended March 31, 2018

During the period, the Company reported its first-ever operating revenues of \$53,571 [2016: \$nil] reflecting commencement of operations in social media marketing, branding and related services to the cannabis industry. In the period the Company incurred operating losses of \$481,537 [2017: \$391,092]. All of the Company's expenditures related to delivery of its services, ongoing business development and to general corporate operations. With the refocusing of the Company as a service provider, business development expense was reduced to \$125,365 from \$138,626 in 2017; and consulting services expense of \$nil in the 2018 period, was a significant reduction to the \$48,000 incurred in the comparative period. General and administrative expense of \$70,296 was increased 54% from the \$45,560 incurred in the 2017 period; professional fees increased significantly due to the pursuit of an upgrade of the Company's share trading platform in the United States and by certain expansion pursuits in Washington State and California to \$67,054 in the 2018 period compared with \$16,038 in 2017. Management fees were increased to \$180,000 from the 2017 level of \$110,000 reflecting the availability of increased working capital and the ability to pay fees more in keeping with existing management services agreement. The Company recorded interest expense of \$10,545 in the 2018 period [2017: \$nil] due to the creation of the long-term notes payable in the period. Travel expense was \$10,966 in the 2018 period, compared with \$nil in 2017, reflecting the costs associated with expansion initiatives in the United States.

Fiscal year ended June 30, 2017

During the year, the Company incurred operating expenses of \$525,639 [2016: \$599,959]. All of the Company's expenditures related to developing its technology offerings and to general corporate operations. With the refocusing of the Company as a service provider, business development expense was reduced to \$140,885 from \$191,362 in 2016; and consulting expense of \$48,000 in 2017, was a significant reduction to the \$111,150 incurred in the prior year. General and administrative expense of \$37,562 was reduced 22% from the \$48,028 incurred in 2016; professional fees were reduced by a similar percentage to \$22,878 in 2017 compared to \$30,154 in 2016 – the reductions are indicative of a normalization of the administrative burden in 2017 after the transition from the TSX Venture Exchange to the Canadian Securities Exchange in 2016. Management fees were

increased to \$166,667 from the 2016 level of \$120,000 reflecting the availability of increased working capital and the ability to pay fees more in keeping with existing management services agreement. The Company recorded non-cash expenses related to the write-down of the Turner Lake Property of \$nil [2016: \$26,667]; and \$68,053 [2016: \$63,811] for share-based compensation related to the grant of stock options during the year.

Selected Financial Data [Quarterly - unaudited]

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Quarter Ended							
	3/31/2018	12/31/2017	9/30/2017	6/30/2017	3/31/2017	12/31/2016	9/30/2016	6/30/2016
Revenues	\$ 5,509	48,262	-	-	-	-	-	-
Comprehensive (loss) gain	\$ (146,671)	(150,496)	(172,655)	(133,815)	(87,826)	(143,996)	(158,781)	(275,227)
Earnings (loss) per share	\$ (0.01)	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.03)	(0.03)	(0.05)
Share capital	\$ 11,648,292	11,648,292	10,107,349	10,107,349	10,107,349	9,613,138	9,613,138	9,613,138
Common shares issued	21,339,205	21,339,205	15,148,405	15,148,405	15,148,405	5,148,405	5,148,405	5,148,405
Weighted average shares outstanding	21,339,205	19,895,744	15,148,405	15,148,405	10,815,072	5,148,405	5,148,405	5,105,916
Total Assets	\$ 1,583,854	1,700,134	435,042	142,714	141,735	38,896	36,087	63,191
Net Assets (liabilities)	\$ 1,097,076	1,243,747	(21,701)	24,149	91,911	(314,474)	(170,478)	(11,697)
Dividends Declared per Share	\$ 0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

Fluctuations in Results

As stated above, operating results fluctuated due to the launching of the Company's service offerings and the pursuit of expansion opportunities in the cannabis industry.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

As at March 31, 2018, the Company had working capital of \$1,505,890 (June 30, 2017 year end: \$26,149) and had accumulated a deficit of \$11,312,634 (June 30, 2017 year end: \$10,842,618) since inception.

As at March 31, 2018, the Company had cash and equivalents on hand of \$1,552,018.

During the period, the Company issued Promissory Notes to evidence borrowings. The notes mature on July 17, 2027, and bear interest at the Canadian prime bank rate plus 0.5 percent. As at March 31, 2018, the principal amount of the notes issued was \$411,959 (2017: \$nil).

The Company expects its current capital resources are sufficient to carry on its planned operations.

Additional Disclosure for Issuers Without Significant Revenue

The business of the Company entails significant risks, and an investment in the securities of the Company should be considered highly speculative. An investment in the securities of the Company should only be undertaken by persons who have sufficient financial resources to enable them to assume such risks. The following is a general description of all material risks, which can adversely affect the business and in turn the financial results, ultimately affecting the value of an investment the Company.

The Company has only recently commenced generating revenues. There is no assurance that the Company can sustain the existing revenues or increase them to a level of profitability.

The Company has limited funds. There is no assurance that the Company can access additional capital. The future requirements for additional capital will require issuance of common shares resulting in a dilution of the share capital issued previously.

Recent changes to disclosure requirements for “Issuers with U.S. Marijuana Related Activities”. The marijuana industry has accelerated in recent years as a number of jurisdictions, including Canada and certain U.S. states. Certain jurisdictions continue to explore liberalization measures around marijuana law. While most jurisdictions have a uniform national framework for marijuana regulation, in the U.S., there is a conflict between state and federal law related to marijuana with certain U.S. states permitting its use and sale within a regulatory framework notwithstanding that marijuana continues to be listed as a controlled substance under U.S. federal law. As such, marijuana related practices or activities, including the cultivation, possession or distribution of marijuana, are illegal under U.S. federal law. . We remind investors that the political and regulatory circumstances surrounding the treatment of U.S. marijuana-related activities are uncertain. In the event that U.S. federal law against marijuana is enforced, there could be material consequences for any issuer with U.S. marijuana related activities, including prosecution and asset seizure.

As announced, the Company sees the cannabis industry as a source of focus. The reason for this is simply that marketing of cannabis companies, their products as well as information about the industry itself is in its infancy. Initially, the Pacific Northwest will be the Company’s main target geography, but this is expected to expand from British Columbia and Washington state into Oregon and eventually California.

The Company wishes to clearly state that it is not in the cannabis production business in the United States or Canada. It also wishes to inform shareholders that there are significant legal restrictions and regulations that govern the cannabis industry in both Canada and the United States. Chemistree will at all times abide by and respect these laws and regulations in all its future potential business engagements.

At this date the Company is not aware of any non-compliance with U.S. federal laws.

Cannabis-related Practices or Activities are Illegal Under U.S. federal laws. At current, the Company may be viewed as having a material ancillary involvement in the cannabis business. As such, the Company has adopted a strategy to evaluate, monitor and reassess its status on a regular basis; and it will supplement, amend and communicate its public filings in the event of government policy changes or the introduction of new federal enforcement priorities, laws or regulations regarding marijuana regulation.

The concepts of “medical cannabis” and “retail cannabis” do not exist under U.S. federal law. The Federal Controlled Substances Act classifies “marijuana” as a Schedule I drug. Under U.S. federal law, a Schedule I drug or substance has a high potential for abuse, no accepted medical use in the United States, and a lack of safety for the use of the drug under medical supervision. As such, cannabis related practices or activities, including without limitation, the manufacture, importation, possession, use or distribution of cannabis are illegal under U.S. federal law. Strict compliance with state laws with respect to cannabis will neither absolve the Company of liability under U.S. federal law, nor will it provide a defense to any federal proceeding which may be brought against the Company. Any such proceedings brought against the Company may adversely affect the Company’s operations and financial performance.

The Company's existing investments in the United States, and any future investments, may become the subject of heightened scrutiny by regulators, stock exchanges and other authorities in Canada. As a result, the Company may be subject to significant direct and indirect interaction with public officials. There can be no assurance that this heightened scrutiny will not in turn lead to the imposition of certain restrictions on the Company's ability to invest in the United States or any other jurisdiction.

There is no assurance that the diversification strategy will yield a marketable product, with a potential to elevate the Company to a cash-flow positive state.

Certain of the Company's directors and officers may serve as directors and/or officers of other public and private companies and devote a portion of their time to manage other business interests. This may result in certain conflicts of interest.

The Company has a history of operating losses and may have operating losses and a negative cash flow in the future.

The Company was recently incorporated, has no history of earnings, and shall not generate earnings or pay dividends in the foreseeable future.

Related Party Transactions

Related party transactions were in the normal course of business and have been recorded at the exchange amount; which is the fair value agreed to between the parties. Amounts due to related parties are unsecured, non-interest bearing and without specific terms of repayment.

During the periods ended March 31, 2018 and 2017, the Company entered into transactions with related parties comprised of directors, officers and companies with common directors as follows:

<u>Related party</u>	<u>Nature of transaction</u>
Pacific Equity Management Corp. ("PEMC")	Management fees for services provided by CEO, CFO, VP Corporate Development, VP Finance, Accountant, Secretary, Administrator and all support staff; includes rent and shared office expenses. Under a separate agreement rent and shared office expenses commencing July 1, 2017.
Contact Financial Corp. ("CFC")	Rent and shared office expenses as per original rental agreement terminated June 30, 2017.
Karl Kottmeier ("Kottmeier") 1044825 BC Ltd. ("1BL")	Expenditures incurred by a Director to be reimbursed Consulting fees for services provided by former CTO
Justin Chorbajian ("Chorbajian")	Note payable issued for funds advanced by a Director

Due to related parties include the following amounts:

	March 31, 2018	June 30, 2017
	\$	\$
PEMC	695	695
CFC	1,750	1,750
Kottmeier	332	-
	<u>2,777</u>	<u>2,445</u>

For the period ended March 31, 2018, the Company paid a total of \$180,000 (2017: \$110,000) to PEMC, a company controlled by two officers of the Company for management services. Pursuant to an amended Management Services Agreement, the Company is required to pay \$20,000 per month, and the agreement can be terminated by either party with six months' notice.

For the period ended March 31, 2018, the Company paid \$22,500 (2017: \$nil) to PEMC, a company controlled by two officers of the Company for rent and office services. Pursuant to an amended rental agreement, the Company is required to pay \$2,500 per month to PEMC. The amended agreement with PEMC can be terminated by either party with six months' notice.

For the period ended March 31, 2018, the Company paid or accrued \$nil (2017: \$45,000) for rent and office services to CFC, a company controlled by an officer of the Company and in which a second officer of the Company is a significant shareholder. Pursuant to an amended rental agreement, the Company was required to pay \$2,500 per month to PEMC, thus terminating the agreement with CFC.

For the period ended March 31, 2018, the Company paid a total of \$nil (2017: \$48,000) to 1BL, a company controlled by the former CTO for consulting services.

Included in the Note Payable financing, is \$78,431 (2017: \$nil) the amount as subscribed by Chorbajian.

The aggregate values of transactions relating to key management personnel were as follows:

	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2016
CEO fees	\$ 45,000	\$ 27,500
CFO fees	45,000	27,500
Other management fees	90,000	-
Rent	22,500	45,000
Consulting	-	48,000

Table of Contractual Obligations

<i>Contractual Obligations:</i>	<i>Payments Due by Period</i>
Management Contract with Pursuant to a Management Services Agreement dated as of August 1, 2008, as amended June 29, 2015, and February 1, 2017, the Company has engaged Pacific Equity Management Corporation ("PEMC") for management services. PEMC is a management services company controlled by Karl Kottmeier and Douglas E. Ford, each of whom is a director and/or officer of the Company. The monthly management fee payable under the Agreement is \$20,000, plus taxes. The services provided by PEMC include the provision of the services of the following officers and employees: President, Chief Financial Officer; Vice President-Finance, Administrator; Corporate Development Manager; and Receptionist. The Agreement may be terminated by either party on six months' notice. In the event there is a change of effective control of the Company, PEMC has the right to terminate the Agreement and in such event the Company shall pay PEMC a severance payment equal to twelve (12) months management fees. For purposes of the Agreement, "change of effective control" of the Company shall be deemed to have occurred when voting shares of the Company are acquired by any one person or group of persons acting in concert, through one transaction or a series of transactions, which when added to the number of voting shares previously owned by such person or group of persons acting in concert, would equal at least twenty percent (20%) of the total issued voting shares of the Company from time to time.	Pacific Equity Management Corp. \$20,000 per month

Rent & Office Services Contract with Pursuant to a Services Agreement dated as of July 1, 2017, the Company has agreed to pay to PEMC \$2,500 per month, plus taxes for the provision of office space, office equipment and associated administrative services. The Agreement may be terminated by either party on six months' notice.	Pacific Equity Management Corp. \$2,500 per month
--	---

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

There are no off-balance sheet arrangements.

Critical Accounting Estimates

The Company uses the Black-Scholes option valuation model to calculate the fair value of share purchase options at the date of the grant. Option pricing models require the input of highly subjective assumptions, including the expected price volatility. Changes in these assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate and, therefore, not necessarily provide a reliable single measure of the fair value of the Company's share purchase options.

Proposed Transactions

See "Events after March 31, 2018", below.

Accounting Changes

Future Accounting Pronouncements

The Company has not early adopted the following revised standards and is currently assessing the impact that these standards will have on its future financial statements.

Other accounting standards or amendments to existing accounting standards that have been issued but have future effective dates are either not applicable or are not expected to have a significant impact on the Company's financial statements.

New Accounting Standards

New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

Certain new standards, interpretations, amendments and improvements to existing standards were issued by the IASB or IFRIC that are mandatory for future accounting periods. The following have not yet been adopted by the Company and are being evaluated to determine their impact.

- IFRS 9: New standard that replaced IAS 39 for classification and measurement, tentatively effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.
- IFRS 15: In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, which covers principles that an entity shall apply to report useful information to users of financial statements about the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from contracts with customers. The standard must be applied retrospectively with certain disclosure exemptions, with earlier application permitted. The effective date for IFRS 15 is for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.
- IFRS 16 "Leases": replaces current guidance in IAS 17. Under IAS 17, lessees were required to make a distinction between a finance lease (on the balance sheet) and an operating lease (off balance sheet). IFRS 16 now requires lessees to recognize a lease liability reflecting future lease payments and a "right-of-use asset" for virtually all lease contracts. The IASB has included an optional exemption for certain short-term leases and leases of low value assets, however this exemption can only be applied by lessees. The standard applies to annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, with earlier application permitted if IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, is also applied.

- Partial replacement of IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. This standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this standard. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this standard.

Financial Instruments and Other Instruments

Capital Disclosure

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to pursue and complete the identification and evaluation of assets, properties or businesses with a view to acquisition or participation in a qualifying transaction, to maintain financial strength and to protect its ability to meet its on-going liabilities, to continue as a going concern, to maintain credit worthiness and to maximize returns for shareholders over the long term. The Company does not have any externally imposed capital requirements to which it is subject. Capital is comprised of the Company's shareholders' equity.

As at March 31, 2018, the Company had capital resources consisting of cash and cash equivalents. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares or adjust the amount of cash and cash equivalents.

The Company's investment policy is to invest its cash in investment instruments in high credit quality financial institutions with terms to maturity selected with regards to the expected time of expenditures from continuing operations.

The Company expects its current capital resources are insufficient to carry on its planned operations.

Financial Instruments, Fair Value Measurement and Risk

a) Financial Instruments

As at March 31, 2018, the Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, taxes receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The fair values of these financial instruments approximate their carrying values because of their short-term nature.

b) Fair Value Measurements

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value hierarchy establishes three levels to classify the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value, by reference to the reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values.

Level 1

Level 1 applies to assets or liabilities for which there are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2

Level 2 applies to assets or liabilities for which there are inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in markets with insufficient volume or infrequent transactions (less active markets); or model-derived valuations in which significant inputs are observable or can be derived principally from, or corroborated by, observable market data.

Level 3

Level 3 applies to assets or liabilities for which there are unobservable inputs to the valuation methodology that are significant to the measurement of the fair value of the assets or liabilities.

The fair value of cash and cash equivalents are determined based on "Level 1" inputs which consist of quoted prices in active markets for identical assets. As at March 31, 2018, the Company believes that the carrying values of accounts receivable, taxes receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities, due to related parties, and Promissory Note approximate their fair values

because of their nature and relatively short maturity dates or durations

c) Financial Risks

(i) Credit Risk

Credit risk arises from the non-performance by counterparties of contractual financial obligations. The Company's maximum credit risk is \$1,645,743 (2016 - \$31,493) consisting of cash and cash equivalents and taxes receivable. The Company limits its exposure to credit loss for cash and cash equivalents by placing such instruments with high credit quality financial institutions. The values of these instruments may exceed amounts insured by an agency of the government of Canada. Accounts receivable include harmonized sales tax receivable from an agency of the government of Canada. In management's opinion, the Company's credit risk related to cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable and exploration advances is minimal.

(ii) Liquidity Risk

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient financial resources to meet liabilities when due. As at March 31, 2018, the Company had working capital of \$1,637,561 (2017 year-end: \$26,149). All of the Company's financial liabilities have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms. As at March 31, 2018, the Company has sufficient working capital to discharge its existing financial obligations.

(iii) Interest Rate Risk

The Company is subject to interest rate risk as its cash equivalents bear interest at fixed rates. In management's opinion, the Company's interest rate risk is minimal as its cash equivalents may be redeemed upon demand without significant penalty.

(iv) Foreign Currency Risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. Historically, the Company operated internationally. Such operations give rise to the risk that cash flows may be adversely impacted by exchange rate fluctuations. Amounts subject to currency risk are primarily those cash and cash equivalents and receivables and prepaids that are held in foreign currencies, offset by those accounts payable denominated in foreign currencies. The Company raises funds in Canadian dollars and primarily spends funds in Canadian dollars. The Company is exposed to currency risk primarily on settlements of purchases that were denominated in currencies other than the Canadian dollar. In order to reduce the Company's exposure to currency risk, the Company may periodically increase or decrease the amount of funds held in foreign currencies.

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Management has established processes, which are in place to provide them sufficient knowledge to support management representations that they have exercised reasonable diligence that (i) the financial statements do not contain any untrue statement of material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which it is made, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the financial statements and that (ii) the financial statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Company, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the financial statements.

In contrast to the certificate required under National Instrument 52-109 Certification of Disclosure in Issuers' Annual and Interim Filings (NI 52-109), the Company utilizes the Venture Issuer Basic Certificate which does not include representations relating to the establishment and maintenance of disclosure controls and procedures (DC&P) and internal controls over financial reporting (ICFR), as defined in NI 52-109. In particular, the certifying officers filing Venture Issuer Basic Certificate are not making any representations relating to the establishment and maintenance of:

- i) controls and other procedures designed to provide reasonable assurance that information required to be disclosed by the issuer in its annual filings, interim filings or other reports filed or submitted under securities legislation is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in securities legislation; and
- ii) a process to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with the issuer's GAAP.

The Company’s certifying officers are responsible for ensuring that processes are in place to provide them with sufficient knowledge to support the representations they are making in this certificate.

Investors should be aware that inherent limitations on the ability of certifying officers of the Company to design and implement on a cost-effective basis DC&P and ICFR as defined in NI 52-109 may result in additional risks to the quality, reliability, transparency and timeliness of interim and annual filings and other reports provided under securities legislation.

Share Capital Data

The following table sets forth the Company’s share capital data as at May 14, 2018:

Common Shares -issued & outstanding	21,339,205		
Options	900,000	Exercise price: \$0.10	Expiry: 6/7/2022
Options	50,000	Exercise price: \$0.36	Expiry: 4/8/2021

Events after March 31, 2018

a) The Company has entered into a letter of intent with arm’s-length parties to acquire a suite of Washington-based assets used in cannabis cultivation, production, distribution and branding. The acquisition is subject to the execution of definitive agreements, completion of the required financing and all shareholder and regulatory approvals, including approval of the Canadian Securities Exchange (the “CSE”). SL asset acquisition and PP financing. Consideration for the asset acquisition will be US\$1,000,000 payable in cash.

b) On May 11, 2018, the Company announced a private placement financing to raise up to \$2.1-million. The offering will be non-brokered and consist of up to six million units at a price of \$0.35 per unit. Each unit will be comprised of one common share and one common share purchase warrant (a “Warrant”); each Warrant will entitle the holder to acquire one additional common share for \$0.50 for a period of 24-months after closing of the private placement. The Warrants are subject to an acceleration provision whereby if the closing market price of the Common Shares of the Company on the CSE is greater than \$0.60 per Common Share for a period of ten (10) consecutive trading days (a “Trigger Event”), then the Company may deliver a notice (the “Acceleration Notice”) to the holders of Warrants notifying the holders that the Warrants must be exercised within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of the Acceleration Notice, otherwise the Warrants will expire at 4:00 p.m. (Vancouver time) on the thirtieth (30th) calendar day after the date of the Acceleration Notice. The net proceeds of the private placement will be added to general working capital, some of which are expected to be deployed to close the Washington asset acquisition.

Further Information

Additional information about the Company is available at the Canadian disclosure website www.sedar.ca